Richard A. Whitehouse, Esq.
Executive Director

(614) 466-3934
med.ohio.gov

March 10, 2010

Aron Alen Sensabaugh
606 W. Freemont Street
Fostoria, OH 44830

RE: 10-CRF-007
Dear Mr. Sensabaugh:

Please find enclosed a certified copy of the Findings, Order and Journal Entry
approved and confirmed by the State Medical Board meeting in regular session on
March 10, 2010.

Section 119.12, Ohio Revised Code, may authorize an appeal from this Order.
Such an appeal must be taken to the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas.

Such an appeal setting forth the Order appealed from and the grounds of the
appeal must be commenced by the filing of an original Notice of Appeal with the
State Medical Board of Ohio and a copy with the Franklin County Court of
Common Pleas. Any such appeal must be filed within fifteen (15) days after the
mailing of this notice and in accordance with the requirements of Section 119.12
of the Ohio Revised Code.

Very truly yours,

4-—» A.)\’o\m Mo

Lance A. Talmage, M.D. Rw/
Secretary

LAT:baj
Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT NO. 91 7108 2133 3936 3067 3953
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
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CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the attached copy of the Findings, Order and Journal Entry
approved by the State Medical Board, meeting in regular session on March 10,
2010, constitutes a true and complete copy of the Findings, Order and Journal
Entry in the Matter of Aron Alen Sensabaugh, Case Number 10-CRF-007, as it
appears in the Journal of the State Medical Board of Ohio.

This Certification is made by the authority of the State Medical Board of Ohio in
its behalf.

Lo A Folonye o

Lance A. Talmage, M.D. W/
Secretary

(SEAL)

March 10, 2010

Date



BEFORE THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

IN THE MATTER OF *
* CASE NO. 10-CRF-007

ARON ALEN SENSABAUGH *

FINDINGS, ORDER AND JOURNAL ENTRY

By letter dated January 13, 2010, notice was given to Aron Alen Sensabaugh that the
State Medical Board intended to consider disciplinary action regarding his application for
a license to practice massage therapy in the State of Ohio, and that he was entitled to a
hearing if such hearing was requested within thirty (30) days of the mailing of said notice.
In accordance with Section 119.07, Ohio Revised Code, said notice was sent via certified
mail, return receipt requested, on January 14, 2010, to the address of record of Mr.
Sensabaugh, that being 606 W. Freemont St., Fostoria, Ohio 44830.

A signed certified mail receipt was returned to the Medical Board documenting proper
service of the notice. However, no hearing request has been received from Mr.
Sensabaugh and more than thirty (30) days have now elapsed since the mailing of that
notice.

WHEREFORE, having reviewed the affidavit of Kay L. Rieve, Administrative Officer,
the affidavit of Barbara A. Jacobs, Public Services Administrator, and the notice of
opportunity for hearing issued on January 13, 2010, all of which are attached hereto and
incorporated herein, the Board hereby finds that:

1. On September 17, 2009, the Board issued an Order to Aron Alen
Sensabaugh via certified mail, return receipt request, for Mr. Sensabaugh
to submit to an out-patient examination at Glenbeigh Hospital, beginning
on October 21, 2009.

2. Subsequently, Mr. Sensabaugh requested that the evaluation be
rescheduled, which request was granted.

3. On October 19, 2009, the Board issued an Order to Mr. Sensabaugh to
submit to the rescheduled out-patient examination on December 10, 2009.

4, The Board received written notice from Glenbeigh Hospital that Mr.
Sensabaugh failed to appear for the examination scheduled for December
10, 2009.

5. Mr. Sensabaugh has failed to provide any documentation that his failure to

appear for the examination rescheduled for December 10, 2009, was due
to circumstances beyond his control.



In the matter of Aron Alen Sensabaugh
Page 2

Based upon the above findings, the Board concludes as a matter of law that:
Mr. Sensabaugh is impaired in his ability to practice in accordance with accepted
and prevailing standards of care because of habitual or excessive use or abuse of
drugs, alcohol, or other substances that impair ability to practice”, as that clause is
used in Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code.

Accordingly, it is hereby ORDERED that:

The application of Aron Alen Sensabaugh for a certificate to practice massage
therapy in the state of Ohio is DENIED.

This Order shall become effective IMMEDIATELY.

This Order is hereby entered upon the Journal of the State Medical Board of Ohio for the
10th day of March 2010, and the original thereof shall be kept with said Journal.

AM /-\ .T/\\MT D

Lance A. Talmage, M.D.
Secretary
(SEAL)

March 10, 2010

Date



AFFIDAVIT

The State of Ohio
Franklin County, SS

I, Barbara A. Jacobs, being duly cautioned and sworn, do hereby depose and state that the
following is true based upon my first-hand knowledge:

1) Iam employed by the State Medical Board of Ohio (hereinafter, “The Board™).
2) Iserve the Board in the position of Public Services Administrator.

3) Inthe course of my regular duties, | am responsible for seeing that all procedural

requirements of Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, regarding service of any notice issued
by the Board are met.

4)  According to the Board’s records, the Board issued a Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to
Aron Alen Sensabaugh on January 13, 2010. Such notice was mailed by certified mail,
return receipt requested, to Mr. Sensabaugh’s address of record. A signed certified mail
receipt was received by the Board, documenting service of the notice upon Mr.
Sensabaugh. Attached hereto and incorporated herein is a true and accurate copy of the
January 13, 2010, Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, with the certified mail receipt.

5)  As of the date of this affidavit, the Board has not received a request for hearing from Mr.
Sensabaugh.

6) Further, Affiant Sayeth Naught.

LN,

Barbara A. Jacobs Q
Public Services Administrator

Sworn to and signed before me, Angela D. Fields , Notary Public, this _ 18th  day of
February ,2010.
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State Medical Board of Ohio

30 E. Broad Street, 3rd Floor, Columbus, OH 43215-6127

Richard A. Whitehouse, Esq. (614) 466-3934
Executive Director med.ohio.gov

January 13, 2010

Case number: 10-CRF- 007

Aron Alen Sensabaugh
606 W. Freemont St.
Fostoria, OH 44830

Dear Mr. Sensabaugh:

Due to your failure to submit to an examination which was rescheduled at your request
from October 21, 2009, to December 10, 2009, as ordered by the State Medical Board of
Ohio [Board] and your failure to notify the Board of any circumstances beyond your
control preventing you from submitting to said examination, pursuant to Section
4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code, a legal presumption has been established that you
have admitted the factual and legal allegations demonstrating an impairment of your ability
to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care because of habitual or
excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other substances that impair ability to practice,
as alleged against you in the Board’s letters sent to you by certified mail and dated
September 17, 2009 [September 17, 2009 certified letter] and October 19, 2009 [October
19, 2009 certified letter], so ordering you to submit to such examination.

In accordance with Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby notified that the
Board intends, for one or more of the following reasons, to determine whether your failure
to submit to the aforementioned examination was due to circumstances beyond your
control, which would rebut the legal presumption of impairment and merit rescheduling the
examination as directed by the Board, or conversely, whether your failure to submit to the
aforementioned examination was due to circumstances within your control, which would
render the legal presumption of impairment conclusive and result in the Board further
determining whether to limit, revoke, permanently revoke, suspend, refuse to register or
reinstate your certificate to practice massage therapy, or to reprimand you or place you on
probation based upon your legally admitted impairment:

(1) On or about February 26, 2009, you caused to be submitted to the Board an
Application for Certificate to Practice a Limited Branch Massage Therapy, which
remains pending. The Board’s September 17, 2009 certified letter notified you of
its determination that it had reason to believe that you are in violation of Section
4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code, and ordered you to undergo an out-patient
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Aron Alen Sensabaugh
Opportunity for Hearing on Failure to Submit to an Examination
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chemical dependency assessment to determine if you are in violation of Section
4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code. The Board’s determination was based upon
one or more of the reasons outlined in such letter, which included your OMVI arrest
and conviction in June of 2008 which involved you having a 0.218 BAC.

The September 17, 2009 certified letter from the Board further notified you that,
pursuant to Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code, you were ordered to
submit to an out-patient chemical dependency assessment. The examination was
scheduled to take place at Glenbeigh Hospital [Glenbeigh], a Board-approved
treatment provider in Rock Creek, Ohio on October 21, 2009, at 6:00 a.m.

The September 17, 2009 certified letter from the Board further notified you that
failure of an individual to submit to an examination as directed constitutes an
admission of the allegations against the individual unless the failure is due to
circumstances beyond the individual’s control. Finally, the letter notified you that
if you failed to submit to the examination, and such failure was not due to
circumstances beyond your control, the Board would be authorized to enter a
default and final order without the taking of testimony or presentation of evidence.

You were duly notified of the examination order and its scheduled date. The
certified letter return receipt is signed and dated September 18, 2009.

On or about October 19, 2009, you explained to a Board representative that you
were short on funds and you would like an eight week continuance for the
examination. You were advised that you would be granted one continuance and told
the examination would be rescheduled for December 10, 2009.

The Board’s October 19, 2009 certified letter notified you that your request to have
the examination rescheduled had been granted and that the examination was
rescheduled to take place at Glenbeigh on December 10, 2009, at 6:30 a.m. The
October 19, 2009 certified letter was personally served upon you on November 16,
2009, by a Board representative after the October 19, 2009 certified letter was
returned to the Board by the Post Office as “unclaimed.”

On or about December 8, 2009 you contacted a Board representative by telephone
and e-mail and explained that you would not be able to attend the December 10,
2009 evaluation due to a lack of finances.

By letter dated December 10, 2009, the Board was notified by Glenbeigh that you
failed to appear for the examination that the Board scheduled for you. Although
you asserted that you were unable to appear for the examination that the Board
scheduled for you due to your personal financial concerns, at no time did you
establish that your failure to appear was due to any circumstances beyond your



Aron Alen Sensabaugh
Opportunity for Hearing on Failure to Submit to an Examination
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control. Accordingly, pursuant to Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code, and
in consideration of the affidavits of Sheldon Safko Enforcement Attorney, and Kay
Rieve, Administrative Officer, copies of which are attached hereto and fully
incorporated herein, the Board hereby FINDS that you have admitted the truth of
the allegations demonstrating impairment as set forth in the September 17, 2009
and October 19, 2009 certified letters from the Board. The Board FINDS that
pursuant to Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code, your failure to appear for
the examination ordered by the Board as directed constitutes ““[iJmpairment of
ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care because
of habitual or excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other substances that
impair ability to practice,” as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio
Revised Code.

Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code, provides that any individual authorized to
practice accepts the privilege of practicing in this state subject to supervision by the Board;
that by filing an application for or holding a certificate to practice, an individual shall be
deemed to have given consent to submit to a mental or physical examination when ordered
to do so by the Board in writing; and that the expense of the examination is the
responsibility of the individual compelled to be examined. Failure to submit to a mental
or physical examination ordered by the Board constitutes an admission of the allegations
against the individual unless the failure is due to circumstances beyond the individual’s
control, and a default and final order may be entered without the taking of testimony or
presentation of evidence.

Your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraphs (1) through (7) above,
individually and/or collectively, constitute “[iJmpairment of ability to practice according to
acceptable and prevailing standards of care because of habitual or excessive use or abuse of
drugs, alcohol, or other substances that impair ability to practice,” as that clause is used in
Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code.

Pursuant to Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, and Chapter 4731., Ohio Revised Code, you
are hereby advised that you are entitled to a hearing concerning whether your failure to
submit to the examination as directed was due to circumstances beyond your control. If
you wish to request such hearing, the request must be made in writing and must be received
in the offices of the State Medical Board within thirty days of the time of mailing of this
notice.

You are further advised that, if you timely request a hearing, you are entitled to appear at
such hearing in person, or by your attorney, or by such other representative as is permitted
to practice before this agency, or you may present your position, arguments, or contentions
in writing, and that at the hearing you may present evidence and examine witnesses
appearing for or against you.



Aron Alen Sensabaugh
Opportunity for Hearing on Failure to Submit to an Examination
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In the event that there is no request for such hearing received within thirty days of the time
of mailing of this notice, the State Medical Board may, in your absence and upon
consideration of this matter, determine whether or not to limit, revoke, permanently revoke,
suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to practice massage therapy or to
reprimand you or place you on probation.

Please note that, whether or not you request a hearing, Section 4731.22(L), Ohio Revised
Code, provides that “[w]hen the board refuses to grant a certificate to an applicant, revokes
an individual’s certificate to practice, refuses to register an applicant, or refuses to reinstate
an individual’s certificate to practice, the board may specify that its action is permanent.
An individual subject to a permanent action taken by the board is forever thereafter
ineligible to hold a certificate to practice and the board shall not accept an application for
reinstatement of the certificate or for issuance of a new certificate.”

Copies of the applicable sections are enclosed for your information.

Very truly yours,

W o
Lance A. Talmage, M.D.

Secretary

LAT/SRS/flb
Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL #91 7108 2133 3936 3068 4874
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED



AFFIDAVIT

The State of Ohio
Franklin County, SS

I, Kay Rieve, being duly cautioned and sworn, do hereby depose and state that the
following is true based upon my first-hand knowledge:

1) Iam employed by the State Medical Board of Ohio [Board].
2) Iserve the Board in the position of Administrative Officer.

3) Insuch position, I am the responsible custodian of all public licensee records
maintained by the Board pertaining to individuals who have received certificates
issued pursuant to Chapter 4731., Ohio Revised Code.

4) Ihave this day carefully examined the records of the Board pertaining to Aron Alen
Sensabaugh.

5) Based on such examination, I have found the last known address of record of Aron
Alen Sensabaugh to be:

606 W. Freemont St.
Fostoria, OH 44830

Kay Rlext/.V
AdministFative Ofﬁcer

Sworn to and signed before me, S heldaos D oF ka , Notary Public, this ﬂ“\‘k

day of*TanNveaRY , 2010.

Notary Public \P
SHELDDN R. SAFK

GRNEY AT LAW
FIBLIC, STATE OF OHIO
missicn Has No Expirath .~
Saction 147.03 RE.

6) Further, Affiant Sayeth Naught.




AFFIDAVIT

The State of Ohio
Franklin County, SS

I, Sheldon Safko, being duly cautioned and sworn, do hereby depose and state that the
following is true based upon my first-hand knowledge:

1)
2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7

8)

9)

I am employed by the State Medical Board of Ohio [Board].
I serve the Board in the position of Enforcement Attorney.

In the course of my regular duties, I am responsible for coordinating the
investigation of complaints against applicants and licensees under the jurisdiction of
the Board and assembling the evidence necessary to prove potential violations of
the Medical Practices Act of Ohio. ‘

I coordinated the investigation of the complaints filed against Aron Alen
Sensabaugh, which resulted in the issuance of letters ordering Mr. Sensabaugh to

submit to an examination.

On September 17, 2009, a letter was sent via certified mail, return receipt requested,
to Mr. Sensabaugh, at the following address: 606 W. Fremont St., Fostoria, Ohio
44830. A copy of said letter, by which Mr. Sensabaugh was ordered to an out-
patient chemical dependency assessment at Glenbeigh commencing on October 21,
2009, at 6:00 a.m., is attached hereto and fully incorporated herein.

On or about September 21, 2009, the Board received a certified mail receipt
showing that the certified letter to Mr. Sensabaugh had been delivered to the
address set forth in Paragraph 5 on September 18, 2009. A copy of said certified
mail receipt is attached hereto and fully incorporated herein.

On or about October 19, 2009, Mr. Sensabaugh contacted me by telephone and left
a voice mail message requesting a continuance of the examination for financial
reasons. I returned the telephone call and indicated to Mr. Sensabaugh that one
continuance based on financial reasons would be granted. I conveyed to Mr.
Sensabaugh that the new exam date would be December 10, 2009.

On or about October 19, 2009, a letter was sent via certified mail, return receipt
requested, to Mr. Sensabaugh, at the following address: 606 W. Fremont St.,
Fostoria, Ohio 44830. A copy of said letter rescheduling the chemical dependency
examination to December 10, 2009 at 6:30 a.m. is attached hereto and fully

incorporated herein.

On or about November 16, 2009, Mr. Sensabaugh was personally served with the
October 19, 2009 letter from the Board rescheduling the examination at Glenbeigh
to December 10, 2009. A copy of said receipt is attached hereto and fully

incorporated herein.

ERY



10) On or about December 8, 2009, Mr. Sensabaugh contacted me by telephone and
indicated he would not be able to attend the examination scheduled for December
10, 2009, due to a lack of funds. I requested that Mr. Sensabaugh send me an e-
mail to this effect. A copy of the e-mail I received from Mr. Sensabaugh is attached

hereto and fully incorporated herein.

11) On December 10, 2009, I was notified telephonically by a representative from
Glenbeigh that Mr. Sensabaugh failed to appear for the evaluation the Board had
scheduled for him. On December 21, 2009, I received written confirmation of Mr.
Sensabaugh’s failure to appear for the examination as ordered by the Board, a copy
of which is attached hereto and fully incorporated herein.

Further, Affiant Sayeth Naught.

19 Ik

Sheldon Safko, ﬁfﬁ' Tement Attorney

. JA
Sworn to and signed before me, Z/ ‘“asmas#/  Notary Public, this_&
day of .)mvar7 , 2010.

Notary Public T~
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Richard A. Whitehouse, Esq.
Executive Director

State Medical Board of Ohio

30 E. Broad Street, 3r ?fﬁlmbus, OH 43215-6127

September 17, 2009

Personal and Confidential

Aron Alen Sensabaugh
606 W. Fremont Street
Fostoria, Ohio 44830

Dear Mr. Sensabaugh:

The State Medical Board of Ohio [Board] has determined that it has reason to believe that
you are in violation of Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code, to wit:
“[iJmpairment of ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of
care because of habitual or excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other substances

that impair ability to practice.”
This determination is based upon one or more of the following reasons:

(1) On or about June 22, 2008, you were stopped in the township of Marion, Ohio, by
a police officer and issued a ticket for operating a vehicle under the influence of
alcohol or drugs [OMVI] in violation of Section 4511.19(A)(1)(h), Ohio Revised
Code. A breathalyzer test was conducted and indicated a BAC of 0.218.
Subsequently, on or about June 24, 2008, you entered a plea of guilty to the
charge of OMVI and were subsequently found guilty by the court and fined
$300.00. You were also sentenced to 30 days in jail with 20 days suspended.
You were required to attend a Victims Impact Panel for which you received two
days jail credit.” You were to attend and complete a driver’s intervention program
for which you would receive five days of jail credit. Your driving privileges were
suspended for 365 days with limited privileges granted conditioned upon having
restricted license plates.

(2) Onor about November 5, 2008, you were evaluated by a chemical dependency
counselor based upon a referral from the driver intervention program you attended
since your BAC was 0.218. The counselor diagnosed you per DSM-IV criteria as

Alcohol Abuse.

To protect and enhance thie fiealth and sofely of the public through effeclive medical reguiaiion

(614) 466-3934
med.ohio.gov



B26 EXAM LETTER
ARON ALEN SENSABAUGH

Page 2

By the authority vested in the State Medical Board of Ohio by Section 4731.22(B)(26),
Ohio Revised Code, you are ordered to submit to an examination. This examination will
take place at Glenbeigh Hospital, 2863 State Route 45, Rock Creek, Ohio 44084. You
are to report to the Glenbeigh Admissions Office, on Wednesday, October 21, 2009 at
6:00 a.m. for an out-patient chemical dependency assessment pursuant to Rule 4731-16-
05, Ohio Administrative Code. Should you live more than 90 minutes from Glenbeigh
Hospital, please contact the Intake Department by calling 1-800-234-1001, and request to
speak with Admissions regarding complimentary overnight accommodations.

Pursuant to Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code, you are responsible for the
expense of this evaluation. The total estimated cost of this evaluation is $700.00. You
must present a certified check or money order in this amount made payable to Glenbeigh
Hospital to the examiner prior to the beginning of the examination. Failure to present a
certified check or money order in the amount specified to the examiner will result in the
examination being cancelled, and will be deemed by the Board to be a failure to submit to
the examination as directed due to circumstances within your control.

Please be advised that failure to submit to this examination as directed constitutes an
admission of the allegations against you unless the failure is due to circumstances beyond
your control, and that a default and final order may thereupon be entered without the
taking of testimony or presentation of evidence.

Copies of the applicable statute sections are enclosed for your information.
Very truly yours,

ciﬂu.a%,m.‘b.

Lance A. Talmage, M.D.
Secretary

LAT/SRS/flb
Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL #91 7108 2133 3936 3082 5611
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
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State Medical Board of Ohio

30 E. Broad Street, 3rd Floor, Columbus, OH 43215-6127

Richard A. Whitehouse, Esq. (614) 466.-3934
Executive Director med.ohio.gov

October 19, 2009

Personal and Confidential

Aron Alen Sensabaugh
606 W. Fremont St.
Fostoria, Ohio 44830

Dear Mr. Sensabaugh:

This correspondence is being directed to you in follow up to the certified letter dated September 17,
2009, which is fully incorporated herein by reference, through which the State Medical Board of Ohio
ordered you to submit to an out-patient chemical dependency assessment at Glenbeigh Hospital at 2863
State Route 45, Rock Creek, Ohio 44084 on October 21, 2009 commencing at 6:00 a.m., pursuant to the
Board’s authority under Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code.

Although you have requested that the aforementioned out-patient chemical dependency assessment be
rescheduled, please be advised that the Board is under no legal obligation to negotiate the terms or
conditions of any Board-ordered assessment. Nonetheless, in the spirit of cooperation, the Board has
agreed to reschedule your examination. Accordingly, by the authority vested in the Board pursuant to
Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code, you are ordered to submit to the out-patient chemical
dependency assessment that has been rescheduled to Thursday, December 10, 2009 at 6:30 a.m.

Should you live more than 90 minutes from Glenbeigh Hospital, please contact the Intake Department by
calling 1-800-234-1001, and request to speak with Admissions regarding complimentary overnight
accommodations. Additionally, due to laboratory testing requirements, please refrain from eating or
drinking after 8:00 p.m. on the day prior to your scheduled examination date.

Further, please be advised that all other terms and conditions of the September 17, 2009 certified letter
remain in full force and effect.

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact Sheldon Safko at (614) 614-466-

8944,
Very truly yours,
e
Ql‘,QA—\dT ', M.).
Lance A. Talmage, M.D.
Secretary
LAT/SRS/flb

CERTIFIED MAIL # 91 7108 2133 3936 3072 2941
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED




STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

RECEIPT FOR INVESTIGATIVE RECORDS

On this date, I received from C.E. Yoakam, an agent of the State Medical Board of
Ohio, the following investigative document(s):

1. A letter dated October 19, 2009 from the State Medical Board of Ohio
directing me to an evaluation at Glenbeigh on December 10, 2009.

Pursuant to Section 4731.22 (B)(S) of the Ohio Revised Code, a law enforcement
agency, licensing board, or other governmental agency that receives investigative
information from the State Medical Board of Ohio must comply with the same
requirements regarding confidentiality as those with which the State Medical Board
must comply, notwithstanding any conflicting provision of the Revised Code or
procedure of the agency or board that applies when it is dealing with other
information in its possession. In a judicial proceeding, the information may be
admitted into evidence only in accordance with the Rules of Evidence, but the court
shall require that appropriate measures are taken to ensure that confidentiality is
maintained with respect to any part of the information that contains names or other
identifying information about patients or complainants whose confidentiality was
protected by the State Medical Board when the information was in the Board’s
possession.

Signature of Recipient

Title

~1b-6F

Date

NOV 19 2003



Safko, Sheldon

From; : asensabaugh@beegeeequipment.com

Sent: Tuesday, Decemiber 08, 2009 05:38 PM
To; Safko, Sheldon

Sheldon Safko,

I talked to you on the phone earlier today about my situation and you reguested me
to send an email so you had something in writing. Regretedly I will not be able to attend
the evaluation I need to obtain my massage therapy license. This is due to a lack of
finances on my part, I know this is not an acceptable excuse for the State Boards, but it
is a real situation for me. I work in sales of mechanical shop equipment, as you well
know the ecconomy is in the pits and hard hit has been the automotive industry wich is
what my company is geared towards. I want nothing more than to gain my massage therapy
license, but the poor ecconomy has had a huge impact on my family financially. I really
hope the time, effort, and money I have invested in schooling for this is not wasted on a
one time bad judgement on my part. I honorably served our beloved country for ten years
in The United States Air Force, and this OVI is the only flaw in my life! Hopefully I can
get past this. Thank you Sheldon for your time and assistance.

Aron Alen Sensabaugh



Glenbeigh

1 3 Cleveland Clinic affiliate

P.O. Box 298 = ROCK CREEK, OHIO 44084-0298 - 440-563-3400 = FAX 440-563-9619

December 10, 2009

Sheldon Safko

Ohio Medical Board

30 South High Street

Columbus, Ohio 42215-6127

RE: Aron Alen Sensabaugh

Dear Sheldon:

Please be advised that, Aron Sensabaugh, who you referred for an outpatient evaluation on 12/10/09, at
Glenbeigh Hospital of Rock Creek, did not show for his appointment, nor did he call to cancel or re-
schedule.

If I can be of further assistance, please let me know.

Respectfully,

v W Lepe
Kathryn io, LICDC ‘

STy SURAL

DEC %3 2009
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